
OPEN MEETING ‘ M E M O R A N D U M  

FROM: Utilities Division I__...- -- 

DATE: December 23,201 1 

I RE: SEMSTEAM ARIZONA PROPANE, LLC - APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF 
A PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTOR SURCHARGE FOR THE PAGE DIVISION 
(DOCKET NO. G-20471A-11-0390) 

On October 21, 201 1, SemStream Arizona Propane, LLC (“SemStream” or “Company”) 
filed an application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) requesting 
approval of an increase to the Purchased Gas Adjustor (“PGA’’) surcharge. According to 
SemStream, the purpose of the proposed surcharge is to correct an under-collected PGA bank 
balance. SemStream is requesting a new PGA surcharge equal to $0.37 per therm. This would 
be an increase of $0.27 per therm over the current surcharge of $0.10 per therm. The application 
requests an effective date of January 1 , 2012. 

In Decision No. 69579, dated May 21, 2007, the Commission authorized SemStream’s 
acquisition of Black Mountain Gas Company’s Page Division assets and CC&N (the “Transfer 
Order”). One of the conditions of the Transfer Order was that SemStream retain the Page 
Division’s PGA surcharge of $0.2562 per therm approved in Decision No. 68816. 

In Decision No. 68816, Finding of Fact 13 instructed that the $0.2562 per therm 
surcharge would remain in effect until the end of January 2008 and, if the PGA bank balance had 
not reached zero by that time, then “a $0.10 per therm PGA Surcharge be applied beginning in 
February 2008.” The bank balance did not reach zero by January of 2008. Accordingly, 
SemStream reduced the PGA surcharge to $0.10 per therm on February 1, 2008. That is the 
surcharge currently in effect. 

SemStream provides service to approximately 1,300 (according to its most recent 
monthly PGA report) residential and commercial customers in the Page area. SemStream has a 
PGA mechanism where the monthly PGA rate is based on a banded 12-month rolling average 
cost of propane. The mechanism allows the PGA rate to adjust over time to reflect changes in 
the price of propane while minimizing, to the extent possible, sudden swings in the PGA rate 
applied to a customer’s monthly bill. According to Decision No. 62994, the monthly PGA rate 
cannot change more than $0.16 per therm over a 12-month period. When SemStream 
experiences substantial changes in its costs of propane over a short period of time, the PGA bank 
balance can become significantly over-collected or under-collected. 

At the end of 2010, SemStream’s PGA bank balance was undercollected by $65,598. 
According to Decision No. 61225, SemStream’s threshold for the PGA bank balance is $60,000, 
so SemStream was over the threshold. In February of 201 1, SemStream contacted the Utilities 
Division Staff and recommended that no upward PGA rate adjustment be made at that time. 
Based on past summers’ experience, SemStream expected that the warmer summer months’ 



THE COMMISSION 
December 23,201 1 
Page 2 

1 -  

I ‘  i 

hormal smaller purchases combined with lower prices would reduce the bank balance without 
the need for further surcharge action. On October 12, 2011, SemStream filed its monthly PGA 
report, documenting activities related to the PGA in September 201 1. SemStream’s October 
201 1 monthly PGA report showed that the under-collected PGA bank balance did not decrease 
over the summer months of 201 1 as expected, but did increase steadily each month throughout 
the summer ending in an under-collected PGA bank balance for September 2011 of $323,987. 
SemStream anticipates that if no change is made to the current surcharge, the under-collected 
balance will grow to a peak of $470,694 by the end of January 2013. 

I 
I Propane is produced through the processing of natural gas and the refining of oil. 

Historically, propane prices have traditionally tracked oil prices, but over the summer of 2011 
propane prices did not reflect the decrease witnessed in oil prices. Propane pricing data are 
published by the Energy Information Administration (“EM’,) for the MoDt Belvku trading hub 
in Texas. Although SemStream does not receive supplies from Mont Belvieu, it is a useful 
pricing point for the purpose of tracking changes in propane prices. At Mont Belvieu, propane 
prices ranged from $1.13 per gallon in September of 2010 to $1.56 per gallon in September 
2011. 

Historically, propane prices have been their highest in the winter months and dropped in 
the summer months. For example, January of 2010 Mont Belvieu propane price was $1.3 1 while 
July 2010 was $1.01. However, in 2011 propane prices did not fall as expected during the 
summer months. January 201 1 reported in at $1.35 per gallon while July of 201 1 pricing was 
higher at $1.53 per gallon. SemStream’s costs tend to be somewhat higher than the Mont 
Belvieu prices due to the lack of propane infrastructure and higher delivery costs in Arizona. 
Staff notes that wholesale propane prices can be very volatile and may change unexpectedly due 
to factors such as oil market conditions and weather. 

SemStream has provided Staff with projections regarding the sales to customers, propane 
purchases, and estimated PGA rates to gauge how the bank balance would change through May 
of 2013 under SemStream’s proposed surcharge. With the proposed surcharge in place, 
SemStream projects the bank balance to go from an under-collection of $382,935 in December 
201 1 to an under-collection of $1,040 in May 2013. SemStream proposes to continue the 
surcharge until the end of May 2013 when the bank balance is projected to be below the $60,000 
bank balance threshold. SemStream’s projections include an estimate of how the monthly PGA 
rate will change over the next year and an estimate of projected gas costs given historical trends 
for Page area deliveries. 

Attached to this memo is a spreadsheet illustrating two possible scenarios for correcting 
SemStream’s under-collected PGA bank balance and an illustration of the effect on the PGA 
bank balance if no change to the surcharge is implemented at ~s time. The spreadsheet includes 
comparisons of customer bills for 201 1 with the $0.10 per therm surcharge that was approved in 
Decision No. 68816, estimated customer bills for 2012 with the Company’s proposed surcharge 
increase to $0.37 per therm, and estimated customer bills for 2012 with Staffs proposed 
alternative along with the resulting effect on the PGA bank balance. 

Staffs proposed alternative includes an increase to the current surcharge taking it to 
$0.12 per therm for the winter months of October through March and an increase in the 



THE COMMISSION 
December 23,201 1 
Page 3 

surcharge to $0.20 per therm for the 2012 summer months of April through September, for the 
2013 summer months the surcharge would increase to $0.30 per them, and for the summer 
months of 2014 the surcharge would decrease back down to $0.20 per them. Staffs proposed 
alternative would be effective January 1, 2012 through the end of September 2014. After 
September 20 14, the PGA surcharge would return to its current level of $0.10 per therm. Staff 
notes that the PGA bank balance projections are based on projected information, including 
propane prices, and actual prices may vary significantly from those projections. 

While the PGA surcharge increase proposed by SemStream is substantial, a sizable 
under-collected balance exists as of September 201 1. SemStream’s proposed PGA surcharge, 
shown in the attached spreadsheet, would result in a projected bank balance under-collection of 
approximately $186,052 at the end of December 20 12 and is projected to be $1,040 at the end of 
May 2013. With Staffs proposed alternative, the projected bank balance would be under- 
collected approximately $413’78 1 at the end of December 2012, under-collected $238,617 at the 
end of December 2013 and is projected to be over-collected $2,062 at the end of September 
2014. If there were no surcharge change implemented, the projected bank balance under- 
collection would be approximately $466,471 at the end of December 2012 and under-collected 
$384,000 at the end of December 2013. Staffs proposed alternative is an effort to mitigate the 
impact of such a large surcharge increase on customers’ monthly bills during the higher usage 
months by weighting the increase more heavily in the summer months and spreading the 
collection of the surcharge over a longer period of time. Given the volatility in propane prices 
over the past year, Staffs alternative is an attempt to have only a moderate impact on the 
customer’s bills while addressing the substantial under-collected bank balance in a timely 
manner so as not to incur any unnecessary interest charges. 

The tables below compare an estimate of a customer monthly bill for the months of 
February 2012 and August 2012 for the three different alternatives: if there were no surcharge 
increase implemented, SemStream’s proposal for an increase in the surcharge of $0.37 per therm, 
and Staffs proposed alternative of $0.12 per therm in the winter months and $0.20 per them in 
the summer months of 2012. In addition, the table compares 2012 estimated surcharges to be 
billed and includes the estimated under-collected bank balance corresponding to each scenario. 

Average Residential Customer Bill Comparison (assuming 43 therm usage) 
February 2012 I NoChangeto I SemStream Staff 

Bill Components Surcharge Proposal Alternative 
Basic Service Charge $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 
Margin Rate ($0.6593 per therm) $28.35 $28.35 $28.35 
Base Gas Cost ($0.55 per therm) $23.65 $23.65 $23.65 
Monthlv PGA Rate 20 12: $l.O24/therm $44.03 $44.03 $44.03 
Total PGA Surcharge $ $4.30 $15.91 $5.16 
Total Estimated Residential Bill $106.33 $117.94 $107.19 
$ Change in Surcharges over Febr. 201 1 $0 $11.61 $0.86 

1 % Increase in Customer Bill Attributed to a I I I I 
Change in Surcharge none 12% 1 Yo 
Under-Collected Bank Balance $ (426,698.79) $ (351,168.09) $ (421,103.94) 



THE COMMISSION 
December 23,20 1 1 
Page 4 

Change in Surcharge 
Under-Collected Bank Balance 

$ Increase in Surcharges over Aug. 201 1 $2.97 1 $1.10 
% Increase in Customer Bill Attributed to a 1 

none 10% 4% 
$ (435,141.59) $ (232,015.77) $ (391,873.80) 

Staff recommends approval of its proposed alternative of increasing the surcharge in the 
winter months to $0.12 per therm and increasing the surcharge to $0.20 per therm during the 
summer months of 2012, $0.30 per therm during the summer months of 2013, and decreasing the 
surcharge to $0.20 per therm during the summer months of 2014. As illustrated in the attached 
spreadsheet, Staffs proposed alternative offers a slight impact on customers’ bills during the 
higher usage winter months and a moderate impact in customers’ bills during the summer 
months while allowing the under-collected bank balance to be addressed in a timely manner. 
While the Staffs proposed alternative would be projected to last through the end of summer 
2014, if propane prices move noticeably higher or lower than expected, the PGA bank balance 
could reach zero before the end of September 2014. Therefore, Staff further recommends that 
the PGA surcharge increase end the first month after the PGA bank balance has reached zero and 
the surcharge at that time return to the current surcharge of $0.10 per them, if the bank balance 
reaches zero prior to September 2014. 

Steven M. Olea 
Director 
Utilities Division 

SM0:RSP: sms\WV 

ORIGINATOR: Ranelle Paladin0 



I 



I---- ---- 

I---- ---- 

I---- ---* 

I---- ---- I---- ---- I I---- ---- 

I--- ---- I I--*- ---- 

I---- ---* 

I---- ---- 
I---- ---- 

I---* ---- 
I---- ---- 



*e+*- **e- 



1 

. 2  

3 

4 

I 5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

I 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

I 28 

BEFORE THE, ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

GARY PIERCE 

BOB STUMP 

SANDRA D. KENNEDY 

PAUL NEWMAN 

BRENDA BURNS 

Chairman 

Commissioner 

Commissioner 

Commissioner 

Commissioner 

[N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF SEMSTREAM ARIZONA PROPANE, 
LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A TEMPORARY 
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTOR 
SURCHARGE FOR THE PAGE DIVISION 

DOCKET NO. G-20471A-11-0390 

DECISION NO. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Open Meeting 
January 10 and 11,2012 
Phoenix, Arizona 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. SemStream Arizona Propane, LLC (“SernStream” or “Company”) is certificated to 

provide propane service within portions of Arizona, pursuant to authority granted by the Arizona 

Corporation Commission (“Commission”). 

2. On October 21, 2011, SemStream filed an application with the Commission 

requesting approval of an increase to the Purchased Gas Adjustor (“PGA”) surcharge. According 

to SemStream, the purpose of the proposed surcharge is to correct an under-collected PGA bank 

balance. SemStream is requesting a new PGA surcharge equal to $0.37 per therm. This would be 

an increase of $0.27 per therm over the current surcharge of $0.10 per therm. The application 

requests an effective date of Januq7 1,2012. 

3. In Decision No. 69579, dated May 21, 2007, the Coinmission authorized 

SemStream’s acquisition of Black Mountain Gas Conipany’s Page Division assets and CC&N (the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

I 17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 2 Docket No. G-20471A-I 1-0390 

“Transfer Order”). One of the conditions of the Transfer Order w3s that SemStream retain the 

Page Division’s PGA surcharge of $0.2562 per therm approved in Decision No. 68816. 

4. In Decision No. 68816, Finding of Fact 13 instructed that the $0.2562 per therm 

surcharge would remain in effect until the end of January 2008 and, if the PGA bank bala~ce had 

not reached zero by that time, then “a $0.10 per therm PGA Surcharge be applied beginning in 

February 2008.” Accordingly, 

SemStream reduced the PGA surcharge to $0.10 per therm on February 1, 2008. That is the 

surcharge currently in effect. 

The bank balance did not reach zero by January of 2008. 

5. SemStream provides service to approximately 1,300 (according to its most recent 

monthly PGA report) residential and commercial customers in the Page area. SemStream has a 

PGA mechanism where the monthly PGA rate is based on a banded 12-month rolling average cost 

of propane. The mechanism allows the PGA rate to adjust over time to reflect changes in the price 

of propane while minimizing, to the extent possible, sudden swings in the PGA rate applied to a 

customer’s monthly bill. According to Decision No. 62994, the monthly PGA rate cannot change 

more than $0.16 per therm over a 12-month period. When SemStream experiences substantial 

changes in its costs of propane over a short period of time, the PCA bank balance can become 

significantly over-collected or under-collected. 

6. At the end of 2010, SemStream’s PGA bank balance was undercollected by 

$65,598. According to Decision No. 61225, SemStream’s threshold for the PGA bank balance is 

$60,000, so SemStream was over the threshold. In February of 2011, SemStream contacted the 

Utilities Division Staff and recommended that no upward PGA rate adjustment be made at that 

time. Based on past summers’ experience, SemStream expected that the warmer summer months’ 

normal smaller purchases combined with lower prices would reduce the bank balance without the 

need for further surcharge action. On October 12,201 1 , SemStream filed its monthly PGA report, 

documenting activities related to the PGA in September 201 1. SemStream’s October 201 1 

monthly PGA report showed that the under-collected PGA bank balance did not decrease over the 

summer months of 201 1 as expected, but did increase steadily each month throughout the summer 

mding in an under-collected PGA bank balance for September 2011 o€ $323,957. SemStream 

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 3 DGckel KO. G-2C)47!A-i 3-0390 

mticipates that if no change is made to the current surcharge, the wder-cdected balmce will 

gow to a peak of $470,694 by the end of January 2013. 

7. Propane is produced through the processing of natural gas and the refining of oil. 

Historically, propane prices have traditionally tracked oil prices, but over the summer of 201 I 

x-opane prices did not reflect the decrease witnessed in oil prices. Propane pricing data are 

mblished by the Energy Information Administration (“EIA”) for the Mont Belvieu trading hub in 

rexas. Although SemStream does not receive supplies from Mont Belvieu, it is a u se l l  pricing 

3oint for the purpose of tracking changes in propane prices. At Mont Relvieu, propane prices 

-anged from $1.13 per gallon in September of 20 10 to $1.56 per gallon in September 20 1 I. 

8. Historically, propane prices have been their highest in the winter months and 

bopped in the summer months. For example, January of 2010 Mont Belvieu propane price was 

F1.3 1 while July 201 0 was $1.01. However, in 201 1 propane prices did not fall as expected during 

he s w e r  months. January 201 1 reported in at $1.35 per gallon while July of 201 1 pricing was 

igher at $1.53 per gallon. SemStream’s costs tend to be somewhat higher than the Mont Belvieu 

xices due to the lack of propane infrastructure and higher delivery costs in Arizona. Staff notes 

.hat wholesale propane prices can be very volatile and may change unexpectedly due to factors 

such as oil market conditions and weather. 

9. SemStream has provided Staff with projections regarding the sales to customers, 

propane purchases, and estimated PGA rates to gauge how the bank balance would change through 

May of 2013 under SemStream’s proposed surcharge. With the proposed surcharge in place, 

SemStream projects the bank balance to go from an under-collection of $382,935 in December 

2011 to an under-collection of $1,040 in May 2013. SemStream proposes to continue the 

surcharge until the end of May 2013 when the bank balance is projected to be below the $60,000 

bank balance threshold. SemStream’s projections include an estimate of how the monthly PGA 

rate will change over the next year and an estimate of projected gas costs given historical trends 

for Page area deliveries. 

10. Attached to t h s  memo is a spreadsheet illustrating two possible scenarios €or 

correcting SemStream’s under-collected PGA bank balance and an illustration of the effect on the 

--- Decision No. 



1 

3 A. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 4 Docket No. G-20471A-11-0390 

PGA bank balance if no change to the surcharge is implemented at this time. ‘The spreadsheet 

includes comparisons of custom-er bills for 2011 with the $0.10 per them surcharge that was 

approved in Decision No. 68816, estimated customer bills for 2012 with the Company’s proposed 

surcharge increase to $0.37 per therm, and estimated customer bills for 2012 with Staffs proposed 

alternative along with the resulting effect on the PGA bank balance. 

1 1. Staffs proposed alternative includes an increase to the current surcharge taking it to 

$0.12 per therm for the winter months of October through March and an increase in the surcharge 

to $0.20 per therm for the 2012 summer months of April through September, for the 2013 summer 

months the surcharge would increase to $0.30 per therm, and for the summer months of 2014 the 

surcharge would decrease back down to $0.20 per therm. Staffs proposed alternative would be 

effective January 1, 2012 through the end of September 2014. After September 2014, the PGA 

surcharge would return to its current level of $0.10 per therm. Staff notes that the PGA bank 

balance projections are based on projected information, including propane prices, and actual prices 

may vary significantly from those projections. 

12. While the PGA surcharge increase proposed by SemStream is substantial, a sizable 

under-collected balance exists as of September 201 1. SemStream’s proposed PGA surcharge, 

shown in the attached spreadsheet, would result in a projected bank balance under-collection of 

approximately $186,052 at the end of December 2012 and is projected to be $1,040 at the end of 

May 2013. With Staffs proposed alternative, the projected bank balance would be under- 

collected approximately $413,781 at the end of December 2012, under-collected $238,617 at the 

end of December 2013 and is projected to be over-collected $2,062 at the end of September 2014. 

If there were no surcharge change implemented, the projected bank balance under-collection 

would be approximately $466,471 at the end of December 2012 and under-collected $384,000 at 

the end of December 2013. Staffs proposed alternative is an effort to mitigate the impact of such 

a large surcharge increase on customers’ monthly bills during the higher usage months by 

weighting the increase more heavily in the summer months and spreading the collection of the 

surcharge over a longer period of time. Given the volatility in propane prices over the past year, 

Staffs alternative is an attempt to have only a moderate impact on the customer’s bills while 

Decision No. 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

$28.35 
Margin Rate 
($0.6593/them) 
Base Gas Cost 
($0.5 5ltherm) 

$23.65 

’age 5 Docket No. G-20471A-11-0390 

$28.35 $28.35 

$23.65 $23.65 

ddressing the substantial under-collected bank balance in a timely manner so as not to incur any 

innecessary interest charges. 

13. The tables below compare an estimate of a customer monthly bill for the months of 

Yebruary 2012 and August 2012 for the three different alternatives: if there were no surcharge 

ncrease implemented, SemStream’s proposal for an increase in the surcharge of $0.37 per therm, 

nd S t a r s  proposed alternative of $0.12 per therm in the winter months and $0.20 per them in 

he summer months of 2012. In addition, the table compares 2012 estimated surcharges to be 

dled and includes the estimated under-collected bank balance corresponding to each scenario. 

% Increase in Customer 
Bill Attributed to a 
Change in Surcharge 

Average Residential Customer Bill Comparison (assuming 43 therm usage) 

none 12% 1% 

I 
Under-Collected Bank I $ (426,698.79) 
Balance I 

I $44.03 1 Monthly PGA Rzte 
2012: $1.024/therm I 

$ (351,168.09) $ (421,103.94) 

$44.03 1 $44.03 
I I I 

Total PGA Surcharge $ I $4.30 1 $15.91 1 $5.16 
~ 

Total Estimated 
Residential Bill I $106.33 I $117.94 1 $107.19 

~~ 

$ Change in Surcharges 
over Febr. 20 1 1 I $11.61 1 $0.86 

I - I I I 

m.. 

... 

... 

Decision No. 



5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

’age 6 Docket No. G-20471A-11-0390 

iverage Residential Customer Bill Comparison (assuming 11 therm usage) 

Basic Service Charge 

$7.25 
Margin Rate 
($0.65 93/therm) 
Base Gas Cost 
($0.5 5/therm) 

$6.05 

Monthly PGA Rate 
2012: $1.0636/therm 

$1 1.70 

Total PGA Surcharge $ 1 $1.10 
Total Estimated 
Residential Bill 

$32.10 

$ Increase in Surcharges 1 fin 
;bU 

over Aug. 201 1 
9’0 Increase in Customer 
Bill Attributed to a 
Change in Surcharge 

none 

Under-Collected Bank 
Balance 

1 $ (435,141.59) 

$6.00 

$7.25 

$6.05 

$11.70 

$4.07 

$35.07 

$2.97 

10% 

$ (232,015.77) 

$6.00 

$7.25 

$6.05 

$1 1.70 

$2.20 

$33.20 

$1.10 

4% 

$ (391,873.80) 

14. Staff recommends approval of its proposed alternative of increasing the surcharge 

n the winter months to $0.12 per therm and increasing the surcharge to $0.20 per therm during the 

;ummer months of 2012, $0.30 per therm during the summer months of 2013, and decreasing the 

xrcharge to $0.20 per therm during the summer months of 2014. As illustrated in the attached 

spreadsheet, Staffs proposed alternative offers a slight impact on customers’ bills during the 

iigher usage winter months and a moderate impact in customers’ bills during the summer months 

while allowing the under-collected bank balance to be addressed in a timely manner. While the 

Staffs proposed alternative would be projected to last through the end of summer 2014, if propane 

x-ices move noticeably higher or lower than expected, the PGA bank balance could reach zero 

3efore the end of September 2014. Therefore, Staff firther recommends that the PGA surcharge 

increase end the first month after the PGA bank balance has reached zero and the surcharge at that 

___-- Dec.ision No. 



1 

2 

I 3 

I 4 
I 
I 

I 5 

~ 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

'age 7 Docket No. G-20471A-11-0390 

ime rem-n to the current surcharge of $0.10 per them, if the bank balance reaches zero prior to 

September 2014. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. SemStream Arizona Propane, LLC is an Arizona public service corporation within 

he meaning of Article XV, Section 2, of the Arizona Constitution. 

2. 

he Application. 

3. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over SemStream and over the subject matter of 

The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staffs Memorandum dated 

lecember 23, 201 1, concludes that it is in the public interest to approve a PGA surcharge and 

:onditions as discussed herein. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that for SemStream Arizona Propane, LLC the PGA 

;urcharge increase to $0.12 per therm for the winter months of October through March and 

ncrease to $0.20 per therm for the 2012 summer months of April through September, for the 2013 

; m e r  months the surcharge increase to $0.30 per therm, and for the summer months of 2014 the 

;urcharge decrease back down to $0.20 per therm be, and hereby is approved. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that these changes to the Purchased Gas Adjustor surcharge 

3ecome effective February 1,2012. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Purchased Gas Adjustor surcharge as detailed in the 

iibove Ordering paragraph shall remain in effect until the end of September 2014 or the first month 

iifter the Purchased Gas Adjustor bank balance has reached zero, whichever comes first, at which 

time the PGA surcharge will revert back to the current rate of $0.10 per therm. 

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

Decision No. 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

>age 8 Docket No. G-20471R~-11-0390 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that SemStream Arizona Propane, LLC, shall notify its 

xstomers of the surcharges approved herein within 15 days of the effective date of this Decision, 

n a form acceptable to Staff. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that tlZis Order shall become effective inmediately. 

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

CHARMAN COMMISSIONER 

ZOMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER C OMMI S SI ONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON, 
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, 
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of 
this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of 
Phoenix, this day of , 2012. 

ERNEST G. JOHNSON 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

DISSENT: 

DISSENT: 

SM0:RSP 

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

'age 9 

SERVICE LIST FOR: SeniStream Arizona Propane, LLC 
IOCKET NO.: G-20471A-11-0390 

vlr. Michael M. Grant 
3allagher & Kennedy, P.A. 
!575 East Camelback Road 
'hoenix, Arizona 85016-9225 

vlr. Douglas Mann 
VIS. Catherine Wolverton 
;emstream Arizona Propane, LLC 
LOO West Longhorn 
'ayson, Arizona 85541 

vli. Steven M. Olea 
Xrector, Utilities Division 
k-izona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

VIS. Janice M. Alward 
3hief Counsel, Legal Division 
k-izona Corporation Commission 
I200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Docket NO. G-20471A-11-0390 

Decision No. 



1 I 



****I 



I I 


